Rule 2 47

Form 2 24B {CH)
The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report 2. 24B

(a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of
admimistcator(s)

(b) Insert dates

Name of Company Company Number
J McArdle Contracts Limted 01292423

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham 8195 of 2013
Distnict Regastry (full name of court)

We (a) Christopher William Pillar and Stuart David Maddison of Pricewaterhouse Coopers LLP, 9
Greyfnars Road, Reading, Berkshire, RG1 1JG
admimstrators of the above company attach a progress report for the perod

from to

(b) 22 Apnl 2013 (b) 22 April 2014

- ge—
o T -_\1‘“\"'1 [N o

Signed

Jomnt Administrator
22 April 2014
Dated

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information Lucy McClenaghan

in the box opposite but 1f you do, 1t will help PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4JP

Companies House to contact you if there 1s a

query on the form The contact information that Tel 0113 289 4559

you give will be visible to searchers of the public

record DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Comparues at
>_
< || In lI‘I Wlh || |Im| Companics House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardaff
x
>
g *A3AHYD5T
A36

COM

21/06/2014 #333
PANIES HOUSE




i !

pwec

Mercier Holdings Limited,
J McArdle Contracts Limited,
McArdle Plant Hire Limited,
McArdle Waste Services Limited &
McKenna Plant Hire (Oxford) Limited —
All in Liquidation and formerly in Administration

"High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Birmingham District Registry
Case Nos 8193, 8195, 8197, 8194 & 8196 of 2013

McArdle Stabilisation Limited — in Liquidation and
formerly in Administration

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court, London
Case No 3167 of 2013

Former Joint Administrators’ final progress report
22 April 2014

www pwc co.uk/mcardle

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Benson House
33 Wellington Street
Leeds
LS1 4JP
Telephone +44 (0) 113 289 4559
Facsimile +44 (0) 113 289 4460

www.pwe.com/uk/mecardle

When telephoning please ask for Lucy McClenaghan




Contents

Section Pages
1 Joint Admimstrators’ progress report 3-8
2 Statutory and other information 9-14
3 Summary of the Joint Administrators’ proposals 15-16
4 Receipts and payments accounts 17 - 24
5 Expenses incurred in the period 25-30
6 Analysis of the Administrators’ remuneration and Category 2 31-40

disbursements

7 Pre-Administration costs 4t

Abbreviations used in this report:

“Mercier Holdings”
“Contracts”

“Plant Hire”
“Waste Services”
“Stabilisation”
“McKenna”
“Properties”

“the Group”

“we”, “the Administrators”
or “the Liquidators

“the Bank”
“IR86”

KIIA86"
“Sch B1IA86”
“Purely Financial”

“Colnbrook Property”

“Hilco”

Mercier Holdings Limited

J McArdle Contracts Lamited

McArdte Plant Hire Lirmted
>— “the Compames”

McArdle Waste Services Limited

McArdle Stabihisation Liumited

McKenna Plant Hire (Oxford) Limuited
Mercier Profaert:es Limited

Mercier Holdings Limited, 1ts subsidiartes, including the Companies, First
Geotechnics Limited, McArdle Environmental and Construction Services and

Mercier Properties Limited

Christopher Wilham Pillar and Stuart David Maddison

Coutts & Co
Insolvency Rules 1986

Insolvency Act 1986

Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986
Purely Financial Limited
Freehold of property at McArdle Way, Colnbrook, Berkshire

Hilco Eurcpe

Mercier Holdings Limited, J McArdle Contracts Linted, McArdle Plant Hire Luruted, McArdle Waste Services Linuted,
McKenna Plant Hire (Oxford) Limited & McArdle Stabilisation Lirmited— all in Admunistration

2 of 41




1. Joint Administrators’ progress report

Introduction

Stuart Maddison and I were appointed as Joint Administrators of Mercier Holdings, Contracts, Plant Hire,
Waste Services, and McKenna on 22 April 2013, and of Stabilisation on 29 Aprnil 2013

We previously reported on 20 November 2013 This 1s our final progress report on the Admimstration of the
Companies pursuant to Rules 2 47 and 2 110 IR86

We are required to provide certain statutory information pursuant to Rule 2 47(1) IR86 This 15 shown 1n
Section 2 of this report We are also required to provide a summary of our proposals, which s included within
Section 3

In line with the exit strategies 1n our proposals dated 17 June 2013 we filed notices with the Registrar of
Companies on 22 April 2014 to move the Companies from Admimistration to Liquidation The
Admunstrations ended and the Liguidations commenced on this date As there were no alternative
nominations Chnistopher William Pillar and Stuart Dannd Maddison were appointed Joint Liquidators

In our proposals we thought that realisations would be sufficient to enable a distribution to unsecured
creditors of most of the Companies Based on the level of creditor claims as per the director’s statements of
affairs, we have estimated varous levels of distmbutions to unsecured creditors of the Companies The level of
distnibution will depend on the final level of creditor claims received The nature of the business of some of
the Companies was such that there is the possibility of claims for breach of contract that could have a materal
mmpact on the level of any dividend In addition Contracts has recently been the subject of a successful
prosecution by the Health and Safety Executive in respect of a workplace fatality that occurred in 2010. The
level of financial penalty has not yet been determined but could also materially affect the level fo dividend to
the creditors of Contracts.

Details of the steps taken duning (and the outcome of) the Administration are set out below
Background information

As at the dates of our appointment on 22 Apnl 2013 (for all companies except Stabilisation, where we were
appointed on 29 April 2013), the position as regards the Companies was as follows -

s The Compames were part of the McArdle Group, which undertock specialist construction services
operating 1n the public and private sectors

e The main business activities of the Group were the provision of ground engineenng, ground
mprovement and remediation, earthworks, landscaping, construction, haulage logistics, materals
recyching and the provision, management and maintenance of plant and lornes

¢ The Companies were based at the Group’s headquarters located at the Colnbrook Property in Slough

s  As previously reported, an independent business review conducted by the Group’s aud:tors in March
2013 highlighted a number of issues in the business including the non-integration of McKenna 1nto
the Group, the underperformance of Waste Services and a general disconnect between operations and
finance

s These challenges, together with a decline in trading, resulted 1n increased cash pressure PwC were
engaged to carry out contingency planning from 26 March 2013 A sales process was conducted,
reaching out to private equity interests, trade buyers and individual investors However, no offer was
recerved by the deadline given of April 2013, and the directors subsequently resolved to place the
Companies into Administration

Mercter Holdings Limuted, J McArdle Contracts Lomited, McArdle Plant Hire Limuted, McArdle Waste Services Limuted,
McKenna Plant Hire (Oxford) Limited & McArdle Stabihsation Linuted— all in Admimistration
3o0f41




1. Joint Administrators’ progress report

Steps taken during the Administration

Following appointment the Joint Admimstrators undertook the following steps
» The secunng of the Companies assets;

e The ident:ification of profitable contracts held by the Companies and where beneficial, the continuance
of the contract until a suitable point, 1n order to realise Work In Progress or otherwise protect book
debts or retention monies and preserve value for any potential sale of business Once trading had
ceased the Joint Administrators undertook the process to collect remaimming book debts,

¢ Seeking buyers for those aspects of the businesses of the Companies that were possible to sell. To that
end some enquiries were received from a number of parties interested 1n acquiring certain assets as a
gomg concern After due consideration we could not agree suitable terms and 1n all instances these
expressions of interest did not matenalise into a tangible, financed offer We were then left to realise
the assets on a precemeal basis,

e Once trading ceased, the Joint Admimistrators commenced the process to realise the considerable
plant and machinery, and to deal with the various financial institutions that had a finaneal 1nterest 1n
these assets,

o The Jont Admimstrators have also dealt with the claims of the employees of the varous Companies
who were made redundant following the appointment of the Joint Admimistrators, and have processed
the payment of their preferential diidend,

¢ The Joint Administrators have dealt with all statutory 13sues associated with the Compamies
Administration include requirements under the Insolvency Act 1986 and the reporting of VAT and
Corporation Tax,

+ Inanticipation of the expiry of the Admimstration, the Joint Adminmistrators have also taken steps to
place the Companies into Liquidation.

As 1t was not possible to sell the businesses of any of the Companies as a going concern once the Companies
had ceased trading, the realisation of the various assets was undertaken with the assistance of specialised
adwvisers. This process 1s now concluding and we would summanse the expected final outcome as follows,

Contract debts, waste applications, work in progress etc

Following an assessment of this category of asset, we decided to trade a small number of contracts, 1n order to
maxumise reahisable value for creditors from this class of asset. The attached trading accounts disclose (in the
case of Plant Hire and Waste Services) trading losses However these losses are outweighed by enhanced

collections from debtors and work-in-progress that would not have been achieved 1if the contracts had not
been traded on.

The two key contracts traded were the ‘M25’ contract and the Heathrow T2B contract The reahsations in
respect of the ‘M25’contract have all now been received and applications have been submitted 1n respect of

the Heathrow T2B contract, although the consequential effect of likely set off claims and contra charges, 1s
still to be determined

Summansed below are the total realisations to date (including ‘M25’) from this category of asset

Mercier Holdings Limnited, J McArdle Contracts Lunuted, McArdle Plant Hire Lunuted, McArdle Waste Services Limited,
MeKenna Plant Hire (Oxford) Limited & McArdle Stabihsation Limited— all in Admstration

4of 41




1. Joint Administrators’ progress report

Book debts Contracts Plant Hire Waste Services  Stabilisation McKenna
£ £ £ £ £
Realised to 20.11.13 805,662 00 266,425 00 1,332,874 00 - 149,802 oo
Realised since 20.11.13 2,621,359 86 27,287 85 - 906 74
T otal 3,427,021 86 266,425 00 1,360,161 85 - 150,708 74

We think that there may be further bock debt realisations but the quantum 1s uncertain. In the collection of
book debts we engaged Purely Financial The fee basis agreed with Purely Financial varied and ranged from

the payment of commssion on realisations to a day rate when assisting the Joint Administrators, or Joint
Liquidators from now on

Plant and Machinery

We instructed Hileo to market and sell the majority of the plant and machinery owned by each of the
Compames This process has now concluded, and the proceeds received

The gross realisations from plant and machinery were as follows

Plant & Machinery Contracts Plant Hire Waste Services Stabilisation McKenna
E E £ £ £
Realisedtozo0.11.13 134,985 00 1,688,213 g0 1,121,878 o0 333,501 00 -
Realised since 20.11.13 41,151 00 141,994 94 - - 115,450 09
Tatal 176,136 00 1,830,208 84 1,121,878 oo 333,501 00 115,450 09

At the last report the realisations relating to plant and machinery were held by Plant Hire The receipts and

payments accounts now reflect the transfer of funds between the Companies based on the figures in the table
above

Objective of the Administrations

The objective of the Administrations was to achieve a better result for creditors as a whole than would be likely
if the Compamies were wound up (without first being in Admimistration), and that that would be achieved by
erther selling the available businesses as going concerns, or by continuing to trade the Companies and to
realise the benefit of their ongoing contacts and outstanding book debts and retentions The Joint
Admamstrators have therefore now fulfilled this part of this objective and by hquudating the Companies now,

will ensure that the payment of the prescribed part 1s undertaken using the most appropnate exit route from
administration

Other matters

Due to an mitial dispanty in the funds available across the Group to fund the early stages of the
Administration, 1t was necessary to pool resources 1n order to meet the various expenses of the Group We
have since sought to reallocate these expenses to ensure that any of the Companies meeting an expense for
another 1s recompensed As at the date of this report, this exercise 1s still 1n progress. Reference to this 1ssue 1s
made by notes appearing on the relevant receipts and payments account located in Sectiong

Inter-company receivable

The availability of funds 1n certain of the Companies to pay dividends to non-Group company creditors will
occur as a result of dividends being paid on inter-company claims during the liquidation process

Mercier Holdings Limited, J McArdle Contracts Limited, McArdle Plant Hire Lumuted, McArdle Waste Services Limited,
McKenna Plant Hire (Oxford) Limited & McArdle Stabihsation Linuted- all in Adminustration

5o0f41




1. Joint Administrators’ progress report

Receipts and payments account

Accounts of the final receipts and payments in the Administration period from 22 October to 21 Apnl 2014 for
the Companies (excluding Mercier Holdings for which there have been no receipts or payments in the current
period) are set out 1n Section 4

Expenses statement
Statements of the expenses mncurred by us 1n the six months since the last report are included at Section 5

The statements exclude any potential tax habilities that may be payable as expense of the Admimstrations 1n
due course because amounts due will depend on the position at the end of the tax accounting period

The Adminstrators’ accrued and unpaid expenses will be met from funds held by the hquidator in accordance
with Paragraph g9 of Sch B1IA86.

Administrators’ remuneration

In Contracts, we sought approval of our remuneration by reference to the time properly given by us and our
staff in attending to matters ansing 1n the Administrations, from the unsecured creditors Approval was
obtamned at the initial meeting of creditors which took place on 1 July 2013 To date, we have drawn a fee on
account of our time costs.

In Plant Hire, Waste Services and McKenna, we sought approval for cur remuneration by reference to the ime
properly given by us and our staff 1n attending to matters arising in the Administrations from the preferential
creditors and secured creditors which was approved on 16t December 2013 To date we have drawn fees n
McKenna and will shortly draw fees from Waste Services and Plant Hire

For those remaining Companies that do not have preferential creditors, namely Stabihsation and Mercier
Holdings, the Bank as the only secured creditor approved our remuneration on 30t January 2014 by reference
to the time properly given by us and our staff 1n attending to matters arising in the Admimistration  Fees have
been drawn from Stabilisation However, as Mercier Holdings has no assets, no fees have been drawn to date
from this estate

The tume cost charges incurred 1n the period covered by this report are £1,497,362 In accordance with the
requirements of Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, a full analysis of the Administrators’ time costs and
Category 2 disbursements for the period for each of the Companies 1s provided 1n Section 6

Summanes of the time costs incurred 1n respect of each of the Compames are shown below, and detailed
analyses are attached at Section 6

Case Total hours Total timecost Total expenses

(£) (£)
Mercier Holdings Limited 274 75,467 4,040
J McArdle Contracts Limited 2,097 812,841 20,359
McArdle Plant Hire Limited 943 229,348 3,804
McArdle Waste Services Limited 896 208,751 3,678
McKenna Plant Hire (Oxford) Limated 518 127,559 1,513
McArdle Stabihsation Limited 186 43,396 8a7
Total 5,814 1,497,362 34,221

Mercier Holdings Lumited, .J McArdle Contracts Limited, McArdle Plant Hire Limted, McArdle Waste Services Lumited,
McKenna Plant Hire (Oxford) Limited & McArdle Stabihsation Limted— all in Admnistration

6o0f41




1. Joint Administrators’ progress report

Creditors’ rights

A statement of creditors’ nghts 1n relation to our remuneration and expenses and the nghts to request further
information can be found at

http //www 1caew.com/~/media/Files/Techmeal/Insolvency/creditors-guides/creditors-guide-
admimistrators-fees-final pdf

A copy may also be obtained free of charge by telephoning Lucy McClenaghan on 0113 289 4559
Pre-Administration costs

Information regarding the approval of the pre-Administration costs previously detailed in the Administrators’
proposals can be found at Section 7 of this report I confirm that these have all now been paid with the
excepticn of Mercier Holdings

Outcome for creditors
Secured creditor

At the date of our appointment, the Bank had a debt of approximately £4,083,000 secured by fixed and
floating charges over the assets of the Companies, along with cross guarantees over all compames within the
Group Following the realisation of the Colnbrook Property and the application of £2,247,647 from the
proceeds, as well as payments made by Plant Hire and Waste Services of £950,000 each, the Bank has been
repaid 1n full

A review of the process under which settlement of the Bank debt was settled will be undertaken to ensure that
the financial burden of its discharge 1s spread approprnately across the Group

Preferential creditors
All preferential creditors have now been paid in full
Unsecured creditors

We anticipate that that there will be a distribution to the unsecured creditors 1n the Liqmidations. We had
previously predicted that the available funds would be provided by virtue of the prescribed part (see below),
and if the realisation of the Colnbrook property generated sufficient funds, that surplus funds may also exist 1n
addition to the prescribed part

The prescribed part 15 a fund that has to be made available for unsecured creditors It 1s paid out of “net
property” of the Company Net property 1s defined as floating charge realisations after costs, and after paying -
or setting aside enough to pay - preferential creditors in full

The prescribed part apphies 1n these cases as there are floating charges created after the prescnbed part order
came 1nto effect on 15 September 2003.

The prescribed part 15 calculated as

- 50% of the first £10,000 of net property,
- 20% of the net property above £10,000;
- subject to a maximum of £600,000

The realisation of the Colnbrook Property, being an asset of Properties, ensured that significant fixed charge
realisations were available to ensure the settlement of the cutstanding lending owed to the Bank, following
prior payment of £950,000 each from the estates of Plant Hire and Waste Services

There will be suffient funds available to enable a distribution under the prescribed part in all of the
Companies except Mercier Holdings and Contracts The Joint Admimistrators considered that the most

Mercier Holdings Lunuted, J McArdle Contracts Lumited, McArdle Plant Hire Lunited, McArdle Waste Services Limuted,
McKenna Plant Hire (Oxford) Lumted & MeArdle Stabiisation Limited— all in Admunistration
7 of 41




1. Joint Administrators’ progress report

appropnate exit route from administration was for the Companies to be placed into creditor’s voluntary
Liquidation and for this dividend to be paid under the authority of the Joint Liquidators. Estimates of the
likely dividend payable under the prescribed part are disclosed within the Section 2 disclosure attached.

For those companies with a prescribed part, the cost of paying the dividend 1s payable from the prescribed
part. These costs will be known once the claims agreement process has been concluded, and will depend upon
the number and complexity of claims received The projections 1n Section 2 are based on the Compames’
Statement of Affairs figure for creditor claims However the number and quantum of claims will not be known
until the dividend process 1s underway.

In addition to the prescribed part, 1t 1s possible that once the allocation of the costs of the Admimstration are
concluded on a Group basis, and the process to ensure the bank debt settlement has been appropnately
apportioned between the Group, that further funds may become available to fund a dividend 1n addition to the
prescribed part 1n some or all of the Companies

If you have not already submitted your claim(s), please do so using the form uploaded on our
website: www.pwe.co.uk/meardle

Exit route from Administration

The Admimistration would have come to an automatic end on 22 April 2014 However, as we considered the
objective of the Admimistrations had been achieved, we arranged for the Companies to enter into Liquidation
to facihitate a distribution to unsecured creditors

If you have any further quenes after reading this report, please do not hesitate to contact my colleague, Lucy
McClenaghan, on 0113 289 4559

Yours faithfully

o s e ——
-
o YL

Chnistopher Pillar
Joint Liquidator and former Joint Admanistrator of the Companies

Chris W Pillar and Stuart D Maddison are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as msohency practitioners by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England and Wales

The joint hquidators are Data Controllers of personal data as defined by the Data Protection Act 1998 PncewaterhouseCoopers LLP wall
act as Data Processor on their instruchions Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the hquidation

Mercier Holdings Lunited, J McArdle Contracts Limuted, McArdle Plant Hire Lumited, McArdle Waste Services Limited,
McKenna Plant Hire (Oxford) Lynited & McArdle Stabilisation Lirmited— all in Admimistration

8of41




2. Statutory and other information

Court details for the Administration:

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham
District Registry, Court number 8193 of 2013

Full name: Mercier Holdings Limited
Trading name: None
Registered number: 06447167

Registered address:

Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds LS1 4JP
(formerly McArdle House, McArdle Way, Colnbrook,
Slough, Berkshire, SL3 oRG)

Company directors:

Martin Dooney, Emma Cotter, Sean O'Neill, Marcus

Spillane
Company secretary: Necne
Shareholdings held by the directors and None

secretary:

Date of the Administration appointment:

22 April 2013

Administrators’ names and addresses:

Chnistopher Willlam Pillar and Stuart Dawnd Maddison,
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

One Reading Central, 23 Forbury Road, Reading, RG1
3JH

Appointor’s / applicant’s name and address:

The directors of the Compames

Objective being pursued by the
Administrators:

(b) Achieving a better result for the Companies’
creditors as a whole than would be hikely if the
Companies were wound up (without first being 1n
Adminmistration)

Division of the Administrators’
responsibilities:

In relation to paragraph 100{2) Sch B1 IA86, dunng
the period for which the Administration 1s 1n force, any
function to be exercised by the persons appomnted to
act as Admimstrators may be done by any or all of the
persons appointed or any of the persons for the time
being holding that office

Proposed end of the Administration:

Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Estimated dividend for unsecured creditors: | Unknown
Estimated values of the prescribed part: Nil
Whether and why the Administrators intend | Not applhicable

to apply to court under Section 176A(5) IA86:

The European Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings (Council Regulation(EC) No.
1346/2000 of 29 May 2000):

The European Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings
apphes to this Administration and the proceedings are
matn proceedings

Mercier Holdings Lumited, J McArdle Contracts Linuted, McArdle Plant Hire Limited, McArdle Waste Seruices Lumited,
McKenna Plant Hire (Oxford) Linuted & McArdle Stabihsation Limited— all in Admustration

9 of 41




2, Statutory and other information

Court details for the Administration:

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Birmingham District Registry, Court number 8195 of
2013

Full name:

J McArdle Contracts Limited

Trading name: McArdle Group
Registered number: 01292423
Registered address: Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds LS1 4JP

(formerly McArdle House, McArdle Way, Colnbrook,
Slough, Berkshire, SL3 0RG)

Company directors:

Martin Dooney, Emma Cotter, Sean O'Neill,
Nicholas Roper

Company secretary:

None

Shareholdings held by the directors and
secretary:

None

Date of the Administration appointment:

22 Apnl 2013

Administrators’ names and addresses:

Christopher Wilham Pillar and Stuart David
Maddison, PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

One Reading Central, 23 Forbury Road, Reading,
RG1 3JH

Appointor’s / applicant’s name and address:

The directors of the Companies

Objective being pursued by the
Administrators:

(b) Achieving a better result for the Companies’
creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f the
Companies were wound up (without first being in
Admimstration)

Division of the Administrators’
responsibilities:

In relation to paragraph 100(2) Sch B1 [A86, during
the period for which the Admimstration 1s 1n force,
any function to be exercised by the persons
appointed to act as Admimstrators may be done by
any or all of the persons appointed or any of the
persons for the time being holding that office

Proposed end of the Administration:

Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Estimated dividend for unsecured creditors: Unknown
Estimated values of the prescribed part: Nil
Whether and why the Administrators intend to | Not applicable

apply to court under Section 176A(5) IA86:

The European Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings (Council Regulation(EC) No.
1346/2000 of 29 May 2000):

The European Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings
applies to this Administration and the proceedings
are main proceedings

Mercier Holdings Lumited, J McArdle Contracts Limited, McArdle Plant Hire Limted, McArdle Waste Services Limited,
MecKenna Plant Hire (Oxford) Lumited & McArdle Stabihsation Lirnted— all in Admanstration

10 of 41




2. Statutory and other information

Court details for the Administration:

Hagh Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Birmingham District Registry, Court number 8197 of
2013

Full name: McArdle Plant Hire Lumited
Trading name: None
Registered number: 06785428

Registered address: Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds LS1 4 JP
(formerly McArdle House, McArdle Way, Colnbrook,
Slough, Berkshire, SL3 oRG) .

Company directors: Martin Dooney, Nicholas Roper

Company secretary: None

Shareholdings held by the directors and None

secretary:

Date of the Administration appointment:

22 Apnl 2013

Administrators’ names and addresses:

Christopher Willlam Pillar and Stuart Davad
Maddison, PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

One Reading Central, 23 Forbury Road, Reading,
RG1 3JH

Appointor’s / applicant’s name and address:

The directors of the Companies

Objective being pursued by the
Administrators:

{b) Achieving a better result for the Companies’
creditors as a whole than would be likely 1if the
Companies were wound up (without first being 1n
Admunistration)

Division of the Administrators’
responsibilities:

In relation to paragraph 100(2) Sch B1 IA86, dunng
the period for which the Administration 1s 1n force,
any function to be exercised by the persons
appointed to act as Administrators may be done by
any or all of the persons appointed or any of the
persons for the time being holding that office

Proposed end of the Administration:

Creditors’ Voluntary Laquidation

Estimated dividend for unsecured creditors:

Up to 5 op 1n the £ from the prescribed part

Estimated values of the prescribed part:

Estimation of prescnbed part' £156,000

Whether and why the Administrators intend to
apply to court under Section 176A(5) [A86:

Not applicable

The European Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings (Council Regulation(EC) No.
1346/2000 of 29 May 2000):

The European Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings
applies to this Admimstration and the proceedings
are main proceedlngs

Any other information which the
Administrators think necessary to enable
creditors to decide whether or not to vote for
adoption of the proposals:

None

Mercier Holdings Lirited, J McArdle Contracts Limited, McArdle Plant Hire Lumited, McArdle Waste Services Limuted,
McKenna Plant Hire (Oxford) Lunited & McArdle Stabthsation Lunited— all m Adnumstration

11 of 41




2, Statutory and other information

Court details for the Administration:

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Birmingham District Registry, Court number 8194 of
2013

Full name:

McArdle Waste Services Limited

Trading name:

None

Registered number:

03084461

Registered address: Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds LS1 4JP
{formerly McArdle House, McArdle Way, Colnbrook,
Slough, Berkshire, SL3 oRG)

Company directors: Darren Hogan, Nicholas Roper

Company secretary: None

Shareholdings held by the directors and None

secretary:

Date of the Administration appointment:

22 April 2013

Administrators’ names and addresses:

Christopher Willlam Pillar and Stuart David
Maddison, PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

One Reading Central, 23 Forbury Road, Reading,
RG1 3JH

Appointor’s / applicant’s name and address:

The directors of the Companies

Objective being pursued by the
Administrators:

{(b) Achieving a better result for the Companies’
creditors as a whole than would be hikely if the
Companies were wound up (without first being in
Admunistration)

Division of the Administrators’
responsibilities:

In relation to paragraph 100(2) Sch.B1 IA86, dunng
the period for which the Admimistration 1s 1n force,
any function to be exercised by the persons
appointed to act as Administrators may be done by
any or all of the persons appointed or any of the
persons for the time being holding that office

Proposed end of the Administration:

Credutors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Estimated dividend for unsecured creditors:

Up to 3.0p 1n the £ from the prescribed part

Estimated values of the prescribed part:

Estimation of prescribed part £338,000

Whether and why the Administrators intend to

apply to court under Section 176A(5) IA86:

Not applhicable

The European Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings {Council Regulation(EC) No.
1346/2000 of 29 May 2000):

The European Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings
applies to this Administration and the proceedings
are main proceedings

Mercier Holdings Lymited, J McArdle Contracts Linmted, McArdle Plant Hire Limited, McArdle Waste Services Limited,
McKenna Plant Hire (Oxford) Limited & McArdle Stabiisation Linited— all m Administration

12 of 41




2. Statutory and other information

Court details for the Administration:

High Court of Justice, Chancery Dmision,
Birmingham District Registry, 8196 of 2013

Full name:

McKenna Plant Hire (Oxford) Limited

Trading name:

None

Registered number:

07867971

Registered address:

Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds L.S1 4JP
(formerly McArdle House, McArdle Way, Colnbrook,
Slough, Berkshire, SL3 0RG)

Company directors:

Nicholas Roper, Martin Dooney, Darren Hogan

Company secretary:

Ne secretary in office at the time of appointment

Shareholdings held by the directors and
secretary:

None

Date of the Administration appointment:

22 Apnl 2013

Administrators’ names and addresses:

Christopher Willilam Pillar and Stuart Dawnd
Maddison, PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

One Reading Central, 23 Forbury Road, Reading,
RG13JH

Appointor’s / applicant’s name and address:

The directors of the Company

Objective being pursued by the

(c) Realising property in order to make a distribution

Administrators: to one or more secured or preferential creditors
Division of the Administrators’ In relation to paragraph 100(2) Sch B1 IA86, dunng
responsibilities: the period for which the Administration 1s 1n force,

any function to be exercised by the persons
appointed to act as Admimistrators may be done by
any or all of the persons appointed or any of the
persons for the time being holding that office

Proposed end of the Administration:

Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Estimated dividend for unsecured creditors:

Up to 1 op 1n the £ from the prescribed part

Estimated values of the prescribed part:

Estimated prescribed part value £8,000

Whether and why the Administrators intend
to apply to court under Section 176A(5) IA86:

Not apphicable

The European Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings (Council Regulation(EC) No.
1346/2000 of 29 May 2000):

The European Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings
apphes to this Admimstration and the proceedings
are main PI'OCGEd]IlgS

Mercier Holdings Lunited, J McArdle Contracts Limited, McArdle Plant Hire Limited, McArdle Waste Services Lumited,
McKenna Plant Hire (Oxford) Lumted & McArdle Stabiisation Lumited— all in Admamistration

130f 41




2, Statutory and other information

Court details for the Administration:

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies
Court, London, Court number 3167 of 2013

Full name:

McArdle Stabilisation Limited

Trading name:

None

Registered number:

03252090

Registered address:

Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds LS1 4JP
(formerly McArdle House, McArdle Way, Colnbrook,
Slough, Berkshire, SL3 oRG)

Company directors:

Martin Dooney, Nicholas Roper

Company secretary: None
Shareholdings held by the directors and None
secretary:

Date of the Administration appointment: 29 April 2013

Administrators’ names and addresses:

Chnistopher William Pillar and Stuart David
Maddison, PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

One Reading Central, 23 Forbury Road, Reading,
RG13JH

Appointor’s / applicant’s name and address:

The Bank

Objective being pursued by the
Administrators:

(b) Achieving a better result for the Companies’
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Compames were wound up (without first being 1n
Administration)

Division of the Administrators’
responsibilities:

In relation to paragraph 100(2) Sch B1 1A86, during
the penod for which the Administration 1s 1n foree,
any function to be exercised by the persons
appointed to act as Admimstrators may be done by
any or all of the persons apponted or any of the
persons for the time being holding that office

Proposed end of the Administration:

Creditors’ Voluntary Ligquidation

Estimated dividend for unsecured creditors:

Up to 3 op in the £ from the prescribed part

Estimated values of the prescribed part:

Estimation of prescribed part £50,000

Whether and why the Administrators intend to
apply to court under Section 176A(5) [A86:

Not applicable

The European Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings (Council Regulation(EC) No.,
1346/2000 of 29 May 2000):

The European Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings
apphes to this Admimistration and the proceedings
are main proceedings

Mercier Holdings Lumited, J McArdle Contracts Lumited, McArdle Plant Hire Limited, McArdle Waste Services Linuted,
McKenna Plant Hire (Oxford) Lunuted & McArdle Stabihsation Limited— all tin Admmstration

14 of 41




3. Summary of the Joint Administrator’s proposals

Adminmstrators make the following proposals for achieving the purpose of Admimstration

1) The Administrators will continue to manage and finance the Companies’ business, affairs and property in
such manner as they consider expedient with a view to realising property 1n order to make a distnbution
to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

1) The Adminmistrators may investigate and, if appropnate, pursue any claims that the Companies may have
under the Companies Act 1985 or IA86 or otherwise In addition, the Administrators shall do all such
other things and generally exercise all their powers as Administrators as they mn their discretion consider
desirable in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration or to protect and preserve the assets of the
Companies or to maximise their realisations or for any other purpose incidental to these proposals

m) If the Administrators think that funds will become available for unsecured creditors, the Administrators
may at their discretion establish in principle the claims of unsecured creditors for adjudication by a
subsequent Liquidator or supervasor of a company voluntary arrangement / scheme of arrangement and
that the costs of so doing be met as a cost of the Admimistration as part of the Administrators’
remuneration {(where the Admimstrators think there will be sufficient funds for a distribution to
unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the prescribed part) or out of the prescnbed part as costs
associated with the prescribed part (where the Administrators think that funds will become available to
the unsecured creditors by virtue of the prescribed part but not otherwise)

) If the Adminmistrators think that funds will become available for unsecured creditors, the Administrators
may at their discretion make an apphication to court for permission to make distributions to unsecured
creditors under Paragraph 65(3) Sch B1 IA86

v) The Administrators may use any or a combination of “exat route” strategies in order to bring the
Administration to an end, but in this particular instance the Administrators are likely to wish to pursue
the following options as being the most cost effective and practical 1n the present circumstances -

(a) Once all of the assets have been realised and the Administrators have concluded all work within
the Admimistration, the Administrators will file a notice under Paragraph 84(1) Sch B1 IA86 with
the Registrar of Compames, following registration of which the Company will be dissolved three
months later, or

(b) Once asset disposals are complete, the Admimistrators will place the Company nto ereditors’
voluntary Liquidation In these circumstances, it 1s proposed that Christopher Wilham Pillar and
Stuart David Maddison be appointed as Joint Liquidators and any act required or authonsed to be
done by the Joint Liguidators may be done by either or both of them In accordance with
Paragraph 83(7) Sch B1 IAB6 and Rule 2 117A(2)(b) IR86, creditors may nominate alternative
hguidators, provided that the nomination 1s made before the proposals are approved, or

(c) Once asset disposals are complete, the Administrators will apply to the Court to allow the
Administrators to distribute surplus funds, if any, to unsecured non-preferential creditors If such
permission 1s given, the Administration will be brought to an end by notice to the Registrar of
Companies under Paragraph 84 Sch.B1 1A86, following registration of which the Companies will
be dissolved three months later If permission 1s not granted the Admunistrators will place the
Companies 1nto creditors’ voluntary Liquidation or otherwise act 1n accordance with any order of
the Court

v1) The Admimstrators shall be discharged from lhiability pursuant to Paragraph ¢8(1) Sch B1 IA86 in respect
of any action of theirs as Administrators 14 days atter they cease to be Joint Administrators of the
Companies or, 1if a distribution has been or may be made to the preferential creditors, at a time resolved
by the secured and preferential creditors or in any case at a time determined by the court

Mercier Holdings Limuited, J McArdle Contracts Limited, McArdle Plant Hire Lumited, McArdle Waste Services Limuted,
McKenna Plant Hire (Oxford) Lumted & McArdle Stabihsation Limited— all in Admuustration
15 of 41




3. Summary of the Joint Administrator’s proposals

vi) It 1s proposed that the Administrators’ fees be fixed under Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 by
reference to the time properly given by the Administrators and the various grades of their staff according
to their firm’s usual charge out rates for work of this nature and that disbursements for services provided
by the Admimstrators’ own firm (defined as Category 2 disbursements 1n Statement of Insolvency Practice
No 9) be charged in accordance with the Admmstrators’ firm’s pohcy

As the Admimistrators have stated that they think that the Companies has insufficient property to enable a
distribution to be made to non-preferential unsecured creditors 1t will be for the secured creditor and
preferential creditors to determne these instead In any event, the basis of the Administrators’
remuneration and Category 2 disbursements are to be fixed no later than 18 months after the date of the
Admimistrators’ appommtment

Mercier Holdings Lumited, J McArdle Contracts Lumited, McArdle Plant Hwre Linuted, McArdle Waste Services Lunited,
McKenna Plant Hire (Oxford) Lumted & MecArdle Stabihsation Lumited— all in Admustration
16 of 41




4. Final receipts and payments accounts for the period

J McArdle Contracts Limited - in administration
Receipts and Payments account

22 April z013 to

22 October 2013

21 0ctober 2013 to 21 April 2014

(E) (E) Total
Floating charge realisations
Insurance claims and refunds 111 60 - 111 60
Pre appointment book debts 848,397 70 (14,660 28) 833,737 42
Refunds 210 10 - 210 10
Work Iin progress 902,412 27 - 902,412 27
Cash in hand 2,369 57 - 2,369 57
Legal settlement 6,000 00 - 6,000 00
Interest recerved gross 1,299 67 684 o6 1,983 73
Trading surplus/(shortfall) (437,766 94) 453,040 28 15,273 34
Plant and Machtnery - 176,136 00O 176,136 0O

Total

Costs of loating charge reahisations

1,323,033 97

615,200 06

1,938,234 03

Pre appointment office holder's fees (21,503 00) 9,565 65 (11,937 35)
Ageuts' fees (205,861 02) 111,983 73 (03,877 29}
Agents' disbursements - (11,418 64} (11,418 64)
Insurance (42,895 20} 15,043 32 (27,851 88)
Legal fees (12,072 50) (72,000 00) (84,072 50)
Legal disbursements (1,825 00) (494 57} {2,319 57)
Lease/hire charges (73,600 58) (12,263 34) (85,863 92)
Storage costs (956 18) (1,409 65) (2,365 83)
Duress payments (166,991 06) {6,500 00) (173,491 06)
Professional fees (225 oo) (598 80) {823 8o)
Accountancy fees (7,321 55) - (7,321 55)
Consultancy fees (35,000 00) (4,601 30) (39,601 30)
Statutory advertising (452 22) - (452 22)
Mail re-direction (960 00) - (960 00)
Office holder's fees (time costs basis) - (200,000 00) (200,000 00)
Preferential Creditors (16 Dec 2013 @ 100p in the £) - (56,621 07) (56,621 07)
Settlement of HP obligations - (35,725 97) (35,725 97)
Bank charges (1,215 00) (15 30) (1,230 30)
Total (570,878 31) (265,055 94) (835,934 25)
VAT payable/(receivable) 225,110 56 (899,884 88) (674,774 32)
Net realisations to date 977,266 22 (549,740 76) 427,525 46
Outstanding inter-group transactions - (204,435 92) (204,435 92)
Total funds held by Admanistratorsin 977,266.22 (754,176 68) 223,089 54

interest hearing account

Note

Contracts has bern the majority of the post-eppointment costs of the Admmistratwons of the
Compuanies, due to other compames not beng in receipt of adequate funds as referred to in

‘Other Matters'in Sectwon 1

Contracts s due to recewe £343,653 38 from the other Companies as soon as funds are avadable

Mercier Holdings Limuted, J McArdle Contracts Lumated, McArdle Plant Hire Linmited, McArdle Waste Services Limited,
McKenna Plant Hire (Oxford) Limited & McArdle Stabihsation Limited— all in Admunistration
17 of 41




4. Final receipts and payments accounts for the period

J McArdle Contracts Limited - in administration
Trading account

22 April 2013 to 21 22 Octoberzo13

October 2013

to21Aprilzo1

(£) (£) Total
Trading receipts
Book debts 2,227,002 58 408,147 08 2,636,049 66
Refunds 2,159 64 - 2,159 64
Total 2,230,002,22 408,147.08 2,638,209.30
Trading Payments
PAYE &NIC (627,509 11) - (627,509 11)
Other payroll deductions (4,596 84) - (4,596 84)
Employee expenses (25,765 22) - (25,765 22)
Employee pension costs (4,900 36) - (4,900 36)
Insurance (115 00) (1,102 40) (1,217 40)
Security (238,193 50) 127,680 26 (110,513 24)
Cleaning and site clearance (4,330 20) (3,900 00) (8,230 20)
Subcontractors (1,173,726 10) (138,250 07) (1,311,976 17)
Telephone & fax (19,372 72) (427 87) {19,800 59)
Day 1 transactions from pre appomtment bank account (110,089 87) - (110,089 87)
Motor &travel expenses (7,007 62) 1,351 00 (5.656 62)
Waler rates - (2,694 73) (2,694 73)
Repairs & maintenance (45,535 56) (2,132 70) {47,668 26)
Lease & hire charges (282,517 30) 64,719 08 (217,798 22)
Office costs (3,069 97) - (3,069 97)
Lwences & trademarks (21,529 00) - (21,529 00)
Professional fees (16,705 45) (349 37) (17,054 82)
Consultancy fees (20,000 00) - (20,000 g0)
Other trading expenses (42,902 t19) - {42,902 19)
Bank charges (2,859 67) - (2,859 67)
Interest on Coutts bank account (14,128 48) - (14,128 48)
Laundry and ¢leaning (975 00) - (975 00)
Petty Cash (2,000 00) - (2,000 CO}
Total (2,667,829.16) 44,893.20 (2,622,935.96)
Net trading surplus/(shortfall) (437,766.94) 453,040.28 15,273 34

Note:*

The finahsation of the trading account 1s m progress, and may bhe
subject to future revision

Mercier Holdings Lumited, J McArdle Contracts Limited, McArdle Plant Hire Limited, McArdle Waste Services Linuted,
McKenna Plant Hire (Oxford) Lunited & McArdle Stabthsation Limited— all in Adnunistration
18 of g1




4. Final receipts and payments accounts for the period

McArdle Plant Hire Limited - 1n administration
Receipts and Payments account

22 April 2013 to 22 Qctober 2013

210ctober 2013 to 2z1April 2014
(E) (E) Total
Floating charge realisations
Chattel assets (including Group compantes' funds) 2,820,000 00 (989,791 46) 1,830,208 54
Pre appointment book debts 266,424 57 - 266,424 57
Refunds 2,066 63 - 2,066 63
Interest received gross 873 90 1,953 51 2,827 41

Trading surplus/{shortfall)

(439,989 14)

(297,276 46)

(737,265 60)

T otal 2,649,375.96 (1,285,114.41) 1,364,261.55
Costs of floating charge realistions

Lease/hire charges (975 c0) - (975 00)
Accountants' fees (4,005 21) - (4,005 21)
Bank charges (390 00) (15 00} (405 00)
Pre Appointment office holder's fees - {3,495 93) (3495 93)
Agents’ fees - (60,480 31) (60,480 31)
Agents disbursments (22,617 52} - (22,617 52)
Professional fees - (308 60) (308 60)
Insurance - (7,521 66) (7,521 66)
Legal fees - (18,000 00) (18,000 00)
Legal disbursments - {42 00) (42 o0)
Secured creditors* - (950,000 00) {950,000 00)
Preferential creditors (16 Dec @ 100p 1n the £) - (16,572 26) (16,572 26)

Third party funds
Settlement of HP obligations

(681,851 56)

(681,851 56)

Total (27,987.73) (1,738,287 32} (1,766,275 05}
VAT payable/{receivable) (7,472 04) 330,667 30 323,195 26
Net rcalnatmns-to date 2,613,916 (2,692,734.43) (78,818.24)
Qutstanding inter-group transactions 350,245 01 350,245 D1
Total funds held by Administratorsin 2,613,916.19 (2,342,489 42) 271,426 77

mterest bearing account

*Plant have pawd the secured creduor on behalf of the Companies This amount will need to

be redistributed amoung the other Companies

Note

Contracts has born the majority of the post-appomtment costs of the Administrations of
the Companies, due to other companies not bemg m recept of adequate funds as referred

to i ‘Other Matters'n Section t

Plant s due to pay £519,843 56 to the other Companies as seon as funds are avadable

Mercier Holdings Liruted, J McArdle Contracts Lirmted, McArdle Plant Hire Lumated, McArdle Waste Services Linuted,
McKenna Plant Hire (Oxford) Lumted & MeArdle Stabiisation Lumited- all in Admimistration
19 of 41




4. Final receipts and payments accounts for the period

McArdle Plant Hire Limited - in administration
Trading account

22 April 2013 to
210ctober 2013

22 October 2013
to 21 April 2014

(£) (£) Total
Trading receipts
Trading sales 123,837 43 (507 20) 122,930 23
T otal 123,837.43 (907 20) 122,930.23
Trading Payments
PAYE & NIC (330,047 23) - (330,047 23)
Employ ee expenses (16,873 42) - (16,873 42)
Employees pension costs (605 00) (62 80) (667 80)
Subcontractors (147,165 09} (1,174 80) (148,339 89)
Motor and travel expenses (260 0G) - (260 00)
Lease/hire charges (9,418 83) (256,121 53) (265,540 36)
Professional fees (852 30) - (852 30)
Petty cash withdrawls ** (13,187 385) - (13,187 95)
Day 1 transactions from pre appointment bank account (33,446 10) - (33,446 10)
Interest on Coutts overdraft (11,416 05) - (11,416 05)
Bank charges (554 60) - {554 60)
Security costs - (37,060 13) (37,060 13)
Laundry and cleaning - (1,950 00) (1,950 o0)
T otal (563,826.57) (296,369.26) (860,195.83)

Net trading surplus/(shortfall)

Notes,

The fmahsaton of the trading account 1s m progress, and may be

subject to future revision

(439,989.14)

(297,276 46)

(737,265.60)

** These expenses have been mcurred on behalf of this and other companies in the Group

We will be allocating them in due course

Mercier Holdings Lumited, J MeArdle Contracts Limited, McArdle Plant Hire Limited, McArdle Waste Services Limited,
McKenna Plant Hire (Oxford) Linuted & McArdle Stabihisation Lymited— all in Admimstration

20 of 41




4. Final receipts and payments accounts for the period

McArdle Waste Services Limited - in administration

Receipts and Payments account

23 April 2013 to 22 October2013

210ctober2013 toz2iApril2zo014

(E) £) Total
Floating charge realisations
Pre appointment book debts 1,332,873 7¢9 27,288 06 1,360,161 85
Refunds 9,961 12 - 9,001 12
Interest received gross 247 56 949 94 1,197 50
Trading surplus/(shortfall) (394,171 16) 275,285 41 (118,885 75)
Plant & Machinery - 1,121,878 oo 1,121,878 o0
Total 948,911.31 1,425,401.41 2,374,312.72
Costs of floating charge realistions
Accountants' fees (3,150 00) - (3,150 0O}
Bank charges {291 00) (225 00) (516 00)
Pre appointment office holder's fees - {3,506 53) (3,506 53)
Settlement of HP obligations - (306,048 70) (306,048 70)
Agents'fees - (88,316 64) (88,316 64)
Agents'disbursments - {9,354 12) (9,354 12)
Insurance - (7,521 66) (7,521 66)
Legal fees - (29,002 00) (29,002 00)
Legal disbursments - (1,842 00) (1,842 00)
Professional fees - (160 80) {160 8o)
Secured Creditors - (950,000 00) (950,000 00)
Preferential Creditors (16 Dec 2013 @ 100p 1n the £) - (20,756 99) (20,756 99)
Total (3,441.00) (1,416,734.44) (1,420,175.44)
VAT payable/(receivable) (30,263 23) 222,102 61 191,839 38
Net realisations to date 915,207.08 230,769.58 1,145,976.66
Qutstanding inter-group transactions (340,618 06) (340,618 06}
Total funds held by Administrators in 915,207.08 (109,848.48) 805,358.60

interest bearing account

Note

Contracts has born the majority of the post-appomtment costs of the Admwustrations of
the Compames, due to other companes not bemng in recept of adequate funds as

referred to in ‘Other Matters'n Section 1

Waste is due to recewe £364,593 10 from the other Compames as soon as funds are avalable

Mercier Holdings Limited, J McArdle Contracts Limited, McArdle Plant Hire Limtted, McArdle Waste Services Lirmited,
McKenna Plant Hire (Oxford) Limited & McArdle Stabihsation Lyimited— all m Admmistration
s10f 41




4. Final receipts and payments accounts for the period

McArdle Waste Services Limited - in administration
Trading account

22 April zo013 to

22 October 2013

210ctober zo13 to 21Apnl 2014
(£) (£) Total
Trading receipts
Trading sales 3,600 20 232,031 23 235,721 43
Interet receved gross 156 86 48 87 20573
T otal 3,847.06 232,080.10 235,927.16

Trading Payments

PAYE&NIC {198,216 30) - (198,216 30)
Employee expenses (9,146 37) - (9,146 37)
Employees pension costs (355 00) - (355 00)
Security costs - (37,060 13) (37,060 13)
Subcontractors (114,360 29) 85,922 83 (28,437 46)
Motor &travel expenses (77 co) (1,044 59) (1,121 59)
Tranport & carriage (9,600 00) - {9,600 00)
Repairs & mamtenance (4,506 18) (2,662 80) (7,168 98)
Lease/hire charges (35,746 57) - (35,746 57)
Professional fees (854 45) - (854 45)
Day 1 transactions from pre appointment bank account (9,678 41) - (9,678 41)
Interest on Coutts overdraft (14,672 66) - (14,672 66)
Bank charges (804 99) - (804 99)
Laundry and cleaning - (1,950 00) (1,950 00)
Total (398,018.22) 43,205.31 (354,812.91)
Net trading surplus/(shortfall) (394,171 16) 275,285 41 (118,885.75)

Note:

The finahsation of the trading eccount 15 in progress, and may be
subject to future revision

Mercier Holdings Limited, J McArdle Contracts Limited, McArdle Plant Hire Limated, McArdle Waste Services Limited,
MecKenna Plant Hwre (Oxford) Limited & McArdle Stabihisation Limited— all in Admmistration
22 0f 41




4. Final receipts and payments accounts for the period

McKenna Plant Hire (Oxford) Limited - in admimistration
Receipts and Payments account

22 April zo13 to 22 October=2013

210ctoberzo013 to21April zo14

(£) (£) Total
Floating charge realisations
Pre appointment book debts 149,801 54 907 20 150,708 74
Refunds 516 66 - 516 66
Legal settlement 5,000 GO - 5,000 00
Interest receved gross 66 07 123 54 189 61
Surplus on prior charge - 115,450 09 115,450 09
Total 155,384.27 116,480.83 271,865 10
Costs of floating charge realistions
Pre appointment office holder's fees - (2,085 76) (2,085 76)
Wages & NIC (14,467 a8} - (14,467 08)
Accountants' fees (2,810 00) - (2,810 00)
Agents' Fees - (15,863 72) (15,863 72)
Legal fees ' - (12,000 0Q) (12,000 00)
Legal disbursements (1,690 o0) (42 00) (1,732 00)
Office holder's fees (time cost basis) - (119,237 00) (119,237 00)
Secunty costs (25,245 00) - {25,245 00)
Utihties (835 75) - (835 75)
Telephone & fax (177 76} - (177 76)
Mail redirection (120 00) - {120 00)
Bank charges (308 42) (15 00) (323 42)
Preferential Creditors (16 Dec 2013 @ 100p in the £) - (5,737 02) (5,737 o2)
Day 1 transactions from pre appointment bank account (2,492 03) - (2,492 03)
Total (48,146 04) (154,980.50) (203,126 54)
VAT payable/(recen able} (6,342 78) (24,431 10) (30,773 88)
Net realisations to date 100,895 45 (62,930 77) 37,964.68
Qutstanding inter-group transactions (14,571 41) (14,571 41)
Total funds held by Administrators in interest 100,895.45 (77,502.18) 23,393 27

bearing account

Note

Contracts has born the majonty of the post-appointment costs of the Admimstrations of the
Compames, due to other compames not being in receipt of adequate funds as referred to im Other

Matters"in Sechion 1

McKenna s due to recewse £20,897 88 from the other Companies as soon as funds are available

Mercier Holdings Lumited, J McArdle Contracts Linuted, McArdle Plant Hire Limited, McArdle Waste Services Limited,
McKenna Plant Hire (Oxford) Limited & McArdle Stabilisation Limited— all in Admnustration
23 of 41




4. Final receipts and payments accounts for the period

McArdle Stabilisation Limited - in administration
Receipts and Payments account

22 October 2013 to
21April 2014

(£)
Floating charge realisations
Plant and Machinery 333,501 00
Interest received gross 410.64
Intercompnay hire charges 18,375 oo
Total 352,286.64
Costs of floating charge realistions
Pre appointment office holders' fees (477 43)
Office holder's fees (time cost basis) (38,561.00)
Agents'disbursments (3,385 72)
Settlement of financed obhigations (45,902 40)
Legal fees (3,000 00)
Legal disbursments (46 00}
Bank charges (15 00)
T otal (91,387.55)
VAT payable/(receivable) 58,310 86
Net realisations to date held in 319,209.95

interest bearing account

Please note, there have been no receipts or payments into the post appointment bank accounts
for Mercier Holdings, however Holdings is due to pay £59,523.80 to the other Companies as
soon as funds are available.

Mercier Holdings Lumited, J McArdle Contracts Limited, McArdle Plant Hire Limtted, McArdle Waste Services Linuted,
McKenna Flant Hire (Oxford) Limuted & McArdle Stabilisation Limnted— all in Adnumistration
24 of 41




rjoSe
UOUDAISTUIUPY Ul JJD —P2JNUTT UODSIRGOIS

BIPLVOIN 3 PR (PL0fX0) A DI DUUBYIJ ‘PoIUNT SBOILIAS 2ISDM [P VO ‘PANUNT 2. JUD]J JJPLYIIN ‘PAINULT SIODLUOY) JPLVON [ ‘pAanur] SGPIOH Jaas

astnod anp ut sawpduie) iy} 1S6UO WD 51502 353y Bmrontoddp aquam ay spunf arpnbapo fo rdiaoas w Guwag Jou soundwos sayio o) anp ‘smundwo) 2y) fo suoypyNUNEPY 31 fo 51503 fo fuolpu Byl W0g SDY 51ODUOD

Juatufiod joutf a10f2q swawrsnipo o} QNS aq a10fo12yl fivw pup pasypuf aq a1 12A 51 .odas stys fo 21pp ayl ip sp podun sUTDwaL Joy) 2uDjBq finy  pawnaw sasuadxa fo IO UNIS? UD SAPLa oI ANPIYIS SIYI JDYI A}0u 25D

grogt‘gog't 1L LLOGLOYT Lrzog‘gzi'E £119g‘g10 So6zo'ogrt TVIO.L
L0 129'98 - L0 129°9¢ L0 12998 - SIONPAI) [eNU3IIId
L6 SzL'SE - 46 Sz L'6E L6 Sz LSE - STONRIQO [RI2UPUY JO JUIWINIG
9¥ 658‘0B g¥ 65802 - 6g TEEL 45 9g0'E1 SIIAWASINGSIP 13p[0Y P
oo £Lz'z1g Sg SEE‘D09 SE€ LE6'11E Yo Fio‘6zt 9t gSz‘€g9 $99) 5,12p[0 QOO
20 gS5S'z16'e 0g L89‘'61 T 80g8°268‘T g€ gog‘eR1 g Lv6'6zi'n Furpeay jo siso)
of 0Ez'1 - og ofz’1 ot 0 00 0EZ'1 sadreyo yurg
00 066 - 00 096 - o0 096 TONIAP-21 1B
zT To¥ - e s - zz S s wpe Liopmwig
0% 109°6E - ot 1096 of 109t 00 000°SE 933} AJUEBYNSUO
SG et - SS9 1284 - 66 128°L §73] £2UeIIN0IIY
og €28 - og £2g og g6s 00 Szz $33) [EUNSSI 04
90 16V'E LT - 90 16¥°E Lt 00 005'9 90 166991 sjuam £vd ssarngg
6L £65°g 96 4zT9 £y S92 Q6 LZT'9 £g Sgt'z ] 51500 2261015
@b £99°Sy - ¢h Log'sSy +E Cgz'et 85 009°CL sa31eqD Xy faser]
LS 61tz - LS b1tz LS YEF 00 5381 sinawasangsp |eder]
oS ziovy - oS zio‘tg 00 Qo0'zL 0§ i0's1 s29) |29
6L FEo‘o0t 16 2gt'cie g9 158° LT £L Stg‘oL 90 6gE‘6ze aoueInsu|
to g1t - tg gib1t ol 1286 ¥6 9651 S]OAWASINGSIP SI033y
ze 19 L'¥Se £6 £gg°091 6z LLgE6 b F6Ebe YL ggEiote 933j sjualy
7 7 3 3 £10%T 1990190
paaanou tiocady iz oz adviz ol pouwiad syl ut 17 woJdy premdol Jydnolq Aro3aym)
sasuadxa [e10 I e predun sasuadxa e1o 1| pred sasuadxaeio | | paasnoursasuadxy pazanaul sasuadxa (gr1o

pouad 3y uy paLanduL SISsuId X2 JO JUI WIS

HONBAYSTUTIIPE UV - P2 S10BIJUOD) I[PIYVON [

pourad 3y} ul parandut sasuadxy €



1V Jo 9z

UONDLISTUIUDY UL [0 — Dol T UonDSIgDIS

APV § Pantil] (PAOLXQ) 24 Y JUD}d DUUBYIY ‘PAIIULT STNALIS ISDM AJPLYII ‘PP 2.0 JUD}J PLVIW ‘P SPIDLJUOD BIPLVI [ ‘Ponut] SOUIPIOY J4atd4apy

F8en00 anp wt souodwo) syl 15Guowp 51500 asayy fuwoyzedds aq um ayy spunf aypnbapp fo rdiaoas w Buraq jou sarupdwoo asylce 03 anp ‘sorubdwo] ay) fo suoypasturipy ayl fo 51502 fo fingolout oy wioq snYy S130U00

Tuawifind ppuif asofaq stuaugsnipo 01 1ralqes aq arofasay) Avw pup pasipouyf aq o) }ofi st podas syl Jo Jop ayy 1o so produn sutowad 1oy 20uBDg Auy  pawunowm sasuadya fo ajounyse un sapraasd JNPayos s1y; 10Y] 230U 25Dad

sasuadxa 10 1,

1e predun sasuadxa |e10

pied sasuadxa [e10 L

paaanout sasuadxyg

paaansul sI5uadxd 1®101,

zgb6ise't L6 Lz*6F e cg fig‘gobT foglo'Siba 61 £9gztglr I1V.LOL
¥S Eog't ¥S tog'e - zg obb E AR AT S]UAWASINGSIP I3P|OY 3NPO
00 P56 L0 856'Sce £6 Got't 2zl got'ss gc Ser'bln $09 S IIP[OY 20O
00 000'056 - 00 000056 00 000'056 - SIGNPAI) PAIN0IG
9T TL5°Q1 - 9z ZLS'gT 9z B LS'91 - SIOLPAI) [ENT3I3)aTg
99 1254 - 99 1352 99 1854 - 2JueInsug
oo zk - oo et 0o b - spnawsangsep e
00 000'g1 - 00 000°g1 00 000°gT - $a3] {eda]
09 got - 09 got 09 §o% - §03] [PUOISS3 04
£g §6.21 £g S6L21 - - £g 6Lt S1maWIsINgs1p s1nddv
1€ ogt‘og - 1£ ogbt‘og 1€ ogb‘og - s39) s1uafy
9S 158189 95 158189 - - 95 158189 suonednqo Ji Jo 1UaUINIG
Sg 9T L1481 L6 gribab 88 L00'Lbg 9z 69€'90% 65 £SEG96 Buipen Jo s1so)
0o Sob - 0o Sob 00 S1 00 06E sedaeyo yurg
12 S00'F - 1z So0'b - 1z Soo't $23] ,SIULIANOIDY
00 546 - 00 546 - 00 546 saf1r2 a1tn fasea]
7 3 Ei 7 €102 12q012Q
padanoui trrozadyiz troz uady 1z 0) powad siyy ut 12 Wwoy presmdojyinoaq A103am)

pouad 3y} w1 paaanour sasuadxa Jo jua waels

UOIEJISTUTUIPE UL - P31 WL JJITH Jue(d 2[pd VI

poLdd ) ur parImout sasuddxy S




1bjole

UODSIURLPY UL [JD —P2RUIT UonDsiguis

APV 3 parur] (PLOfXQ) S4E U] DUUSN I ‘PIIULT SINADS DISDM PLYOIN ‘POIUUrT i JUD) PV ‘P2IULT SPDLUOY IIPLVIW f Pty sBuipjory 1L

254m00 anp mt sawndwoy ayy 1s6uO WD §1509 asays Suivontoddo aqrm ay  spurf aponbapy fo 1divaas wr Bnaq jou sauvdwod 1ayio of anp ‘salupdutoy 2y fo suoppy S wpy 2y fo 51500 Jo Muofpw ayj wroq soy s1OD.OUCYH

juzwfind jouyf a10f2q sjua wisnlpy 0F poalqns ag asofauay) fivw pup pasyony 3q 01 1aA st wodas sy fo 210p ay7 Jb S0 plodun sMDwas DY) ouDDq Auy  paLndin §35uadxa fo a1pwmse uo sapracsd AMpayds sy JoY jou ISV

LE*@z9'ED0‘T g £efgee 9l PrESLiia €6 9ESTL1ML o 160°‘cEY IV IOL
66 95L'0T u. 66 9S50z 66 9540 - SIQUPRI] [enuaIdaId
00 000'056 - 00 000°056 00 000056 - S10HPal]) PRANIAG
g9 1854 - 99 1554 99 1854 - IMPINSU]
21 PSE6 - z1 586 g1 bSE6 - ssauisnq Jo afeg
vrgiot P1gliot - LL6FE Lt gzee SIUIWASINGSIP o[ 0 2O
00 pSg'gon Ly 158'S0T £G goS'E AR 4 WA |8 9t L1901 $23] 5, 12p100 PO
ol gbo‘got - ol gko‘got - ol gho‘gng suonjefqo JH 10 JUSWHS
0§ 091 - og 091 og 091 - 599 (e 01SS3J0I4
oz t5e6 oz PSE6 - - oz $SE'6 $JUBWISINGs1p,S1ualy
¥g g1e'gg - t9 91688 ¥g 91E'gg - §909) S1098y
oo zbg‘r - oo kg1 oo zbg‘t - SIMAUISINGSIP [BE]
0o T00'6Y - 00 TOO6T o0 9S5ESt 00 obo't soaj [eda
z€ 690°59E 00 00001 z€ 690°G5E £g z150z 6F 995 ¥PPE Surpeu) Jo 150D
00 91§ - 00 91§ 00 §zT 00 16T safaeqayueg
00 0S1°E - 00 0ST'E - 00 0S1'S §33) SIURMINOIIY
k1 k: 3 F TI10T 130120
paLanaut trozpudyiz frozudyiz o poizad siyy wm 12 Woyy paemio) 1ydnoaq Lrodae)
sasuadxa jejo |, ye predun sasuadxa ejo || predsasuadxajeioy | paianau sasuadxy pasanaur sasuddxa (230 g,

ﬂﬁ-:vn S} ut pa.Lansm wum:uﬂkﬂhc juauwmIely

UOIIBIISTULLWIPE UL - PAJ W] $IALIAG ISEM PLVII

poriad a1 ur paranoun sasuddxy <



it joge

:Qﬂcbm~ﬁ~s_ﬁ<« ut jjo —paiidty uoyDsIqOIg

BIPAVOW F oyt (PuofX()) Bl JUD]J DUUBYOI ‘PAHUTT SIOULIDG DISDM FIPIYIR ‘PaIuUT 21E] TUD)J PLVOI “PONULT SIIDUAIUOD J)PAVI [ DIUr] SOWPIOY] do0Lap

as4nod anp wt sauvduto) ayl 1sbuowo ss0d asayy bunionsroddo aqim ap spunf yonbapo fo pdiadas ut furaq jou sarundwod 1ayjo o) anp ‘satuvdw o) ayl fo suoydRSULPY Y] fo 57502 fo AniolDw aY] wL0q SDY S]ODLIUO]Y

tuaufiod jowf a40f6q spuatajsTHPD 0} Joalqns aq arofasayi fivw puv pastouyf aq oy jaft st Juodas sty fo arpp ayy o so podun supwal Joy 2oun)og fivy  paunow sazsuadxa fo 1o unpsa up sapraosd npayds syl WYY 210U 250G

St1g6forz 16 PS8 L rS-9z1*€oz ¢S 900ty [11i% AT S TVIOL
¥ 656°gT - 11 656'g1 11 65691 - Fuiprayjo s1s0)
Lg 15 FORASN - LL6PE 06 T9T'1 ; SINAUSSINGSIP J3P]OY WO
00 S99'Lz1 ¥z zhi'g 9L zTErT! 1§ oblict 6b g16‘t6 $33] $,19p] 07 3O
z0 LEL'S - TO LE4LS T0 L84S - SI0IPalD [BIIII8)a1d
gk €3t - ok €3¢ st got 00 §1 safaeqa yueq
00 0TT - 00 0z - 00 0T1 NOLIIBIPAT [IEIY
gl lit - gL LiT - 0L Ll xej ;3 enogdaja],
G4 SEg - S SEg - SL 68 SN
00 Skz'Sz - oo Skz'Se - oo Stz $18500 A1moag
00 gEL T - ooezblt oo &b 00 0691 $)uaWasIngsip [e8a]
00 000°TT - 00 00021 00 000°ZT - sag) (e8]
z L £98°St - &l 698§t Tl €986 - s8], 51093y
00 01g'T - 00 018'T - o0 018‘s 599 SIUBIUNOIDY
F 7 7 E €102 1340130
padanauy 1oz ady iz troz pudyiz m potiad siyy ut 13 wog) piemao] 1dnoaq Arodae)
sasuadxa [e10 ], 18 predun sosuadxs yejo | pred sasuadxa [eyo g, | padunoul sasuadxy pasinau sasuadxa eyo

porrad ay] Ul PN UL SISUIA X2 JO JUI W RIS

P w (paojxQ) aay jurg PUUINIW

porad 3y} ur paaanour sasuaddxy S




¥ jo 62

uoyDgSiUpy Ul Jo —pajitil’y uoynsinqoly

SIPLVOW 3 panuntT (PAofXQ) a1} TUD]J DUUINOW PR SO0ULIAS 2ISUA SIPLVON ‘DI 2L JUD]d S[PLVIW PANUIT SIIDLU0T 3PV [ ‘PANUIT SOUIPIOH fotodapy

asunoa anp w sawwoduin) ayl Jsbuowp sjsoo asayy Suuoyrodd aq [irm 3y spunf a1pnbapo fo 113354 w bwag rou sAUDAMWO 43Y10 07 anp 'saDduIo) Ay fo sUCDLISWPY 2yl fo 51509 fo fipdolnw ayr wi0g SDY S1ADLUO)

Juawhnd |puf asof2q stuz Uy snfpo 0) poalgns 3¢ 240foa3yl Avw pun pasypulf aq o} jafi 51 1eodas syt fo 210p ay1 o so produn swpwas Joy; 2duviog fivy posrrmaut sasuadxa fo aypwysa up sapraosd AnPayDs syl JOY] 10U FSDAY

og t99‘001 Sz Liz'6 $E LgEe1b 1z°zegvs 6% sbg‘Ss IVLIOL
00 §1 - 0o St 00 §1 - sadieyayueq
ol SgeE - cl Gg¢8'E Tl S5gt'e - SSIUISTI(] JO | Bg
96 9zg 96 gTg - b1 0S¢€ zg 9ib S102WISINGSIP I9P10Y 32O
00 EoS'Ch L5 bob'F £r gto‘6e S¢ Szotz Sg Liv'ze $99] 5,13p1OY IO
oo qb - 00 gt 0o gb - spaswasingstp jeday
00 009'E 00 009 00 060 - 00 009°% §29) P80
Tl SgE°E ol Sg8't - - Tl SgE€ SIIDWASINGSIP 5, 38y
ot z06°Sk - ot zo6'SP - o zo6'St SU0TICTIqO JH JO HISWI1I8
F 3 E) 3 £10T 1340120
pasanaul trozadyiz troz udviz ol pouwad sy ur 12 woy paesro) 1ydnoaq Aio3a1e)
sasuadxaero 1e predun sasuadxa 1o || pred sasuadxa[eyo] | pasanour sasuadxy pazanaul sasuadxd g0},

pouad 3yy ut parinsut sasuadxa Jo yus wajeig

UOTIEIISIUIIpE UL - P3JUWII] UOnesi{igqels 2{pIyolul

poLIad 3y} ur pasanaul sasuadxy S




1t Jo o€

uonugsiuiipy i 1o —pajiuil’y uocyosijiqols

AIPUVIRY § pPanuit] (p4ofkQ) 34 JUD]J DUUBYIW PANIULIT S0UIAS 2ISDM APAVOR] ‘PAUULT 2N JUD] S]PLYOW ‘PAIUNT SIOD.LUOD 2IPAVOR [ ‘pRuut] SOUIPJOL o0l

25un02 anp w saupduio]) sy Js6uowD 1500 asay! Smnotioddo aq rm 3y SpuUnf 21onbapp fo 1dasas w ulaq you sarupdwod 1ay1o 03 anp ‘sandwe) 2y fo suonnyUILPY 2 fo SIS0 fo AILofDw 21 woq SOy SPDGLO)

juawfind jpurf a10foq sjuaigsafpo o) poalgns g a10foaay] fiv pup pasyowlf aq o) 12A 51 Lodaa sy fo a1op 241 1o sp produn surpwas (oYl 20uUDiDq AUy parmaul sasusdxa fo o URISI ¥ sapraosd 3pMPaYIs syl IDY) 31 0% 35D

n gho‘zg gbo‘zg - 86 S96'tTY €1 289°LE TVIOL
00 SE oo S€ - 0o 5¢ - sypawsingstp [ega
00 000‘C 00 000‘E - 00 000‘E - sa3) e8]
11 obo‘P 1 obo‘t - g L1§ i¥ zzs't SITAUIASINGSIP JSPJOY WO
00 £L5'GL 00 ELSSL - ve ekt 99 6S1°bE $23} 5,18p|0Y YO
F F F E | €102 190120
paiandu troz padyiz oz padyiz o) powrad s113 ut 1Z Woay premao) 1ydnoaq A108ar)
sasuadxa[ejo] 12 predun sasuadxa jejo || pred sosuadxajejo, | paiindul sasuadxy pauandui sasuadxa [e30 ],

potiad 3y) w1 parinowm sasuadxa Jo Juz wAelg

UGIIPIISTUTWIPR Ul - pajiwn] Jwﬂ-—u—Oz JITXID

porad d} ur patanout sasuddxy -G




hjo1g
LUORDASTHRUDY UL [0 —D3IUT UOPDSIIGDIS
FPAVO 3 PaRUNT (PLofX(Q) B4 JUD)d DUUBYIRY ‘PAIWITT 5301138 AISUM JIDIVOIN Pl a4 JUDjd 3JPAVO ‘PAlrT SI0041U00) 2JPpavIpy [ pantiui] sOUPIOF] Latdaa [y

00 021 oo 0tz co obb 00 0g8S 00 0.8 00 Sgo‘t 00 0g1'L 1st1eraads -
00 Tl 00 51 00 otT 00 0TE 0o Sot oo Sob 00 558§ Ayudfosur-
1no1y Jad s3181 1o a81BY) JUBLIND

[9orgizig | [ 622967 | { e |
[9¢ gS='Egy | [1i ig¥'z ] [ €10z 32q010 12 18 paemao) 1yEnoag]
£10T
zr6Se 0L 3g5'631 go0'00S of z 691 S 621 Lt vzt 6% Szt J2q0RQ 2T WoJj poraad a3yt 40§ B0,
00 0ZE 00 091‘F oo £ - - - 00 61 - - - sarnpasoid sansop [z
- - - . - - - - - - Niom wounmodde-aad |1t
g8 9Fz 00°656‘C SL ol - cg L o014 ot 1 co 1 - - suorsuad 3 saadojdurg | o1
zl zge So zEP' It So1s - 00 o1 So S¢ og £ 091 o1 o oS0 LVAR XeL|6
69 g1t ot Yoo'gt Tl oS o of €b Sg L €1 Sz L6 E1 oSo 00 |T aonetjdurod poe {1ornieis|g
£L 60z S5 SgT'ir 18- €8 - of ot o6 g of L £ 4 - - {nseaq) pue fununodray| L
2§ LT Sz rob‘or Sg Lb oSt otk 06 gz 069 olLzg SLE - s1opaxy|9
00 TSt 0g'TT S0 - Sto - - - - - sunonednsaang| S
18 2zt Srr6z'gr Si9S - ol St e 0g £ oS a1 oSt oot s1Issv| ¥
LR TA StolS6r sSImn - Sg 69 0¢ Sz oz 51 FAR - - Smpeay | €
- - - - - - - - - - S1011pald paindag|e
g §6¢ S9 6F6'g £6 6T oot SgvT Siz Sb 1z o1 s - - Fumnued 3 820081
F F
el {panoy IS0 WL SaNoy [#10 J, [elR}aI5ag  2IL1208SY  2qwIdossy JaSeuwyy  Jafeuely  Jo3dan( Jaunreq uswudiisse o 12adsy
dna2AYy J01Udg JO1UDS

troz nady 12 0] £10Z 1990190 TT poltad 3 Y1 10) S1502 3 W] JO SISA[BUY

uonyepinbry ul - PAIIWIT SIPVIIUCY I[PIVII [

SIPUWISINGSIP T 4103918 PUR UOBIIUNUIAI SIOJRIISTUTWIPY I3 JO SISA[euy  °9




bjozt

HOUDLSIWIUPY W [} —PajIuT UOYDSIIGDIS
APAYOIN B PN (ProfXQ) dAE JUD)J DUUBYIM ‘PONUNT SHNLZS DISOM IPLVIIW ‘PojIui’] SR JUD]d APV ‘PRI SPODLUCY JIPLVI [ ‘Paqitit] SOUIPJOY 21010

00 0TI 00 0%z oo otk 00 0TS o0 04g oo Sgo‘t 00 081l ystetsads -
00 11 00 z51 oo obz 00 0zE 0o Sob oo Sob 00 55§ Aouaafosnr -
anoy a2d 5338l Ino dEIey) WA
[ svreEvs } [ tigttezz | | 9ozbe [ ol¥® €L TSz LLBLE St 002 29 88§ L6 gt S 1101}
00 0TY a0 091 ofo - - - 050 - - - sasnpasord ansop|zn
- - - - - - . - - - ylow Juswimodde-aag| 1t
zg i SZ'08E'68 ottt - ot bS 00 gt 5t g9 1 34 of o - suoisnad i s9s {ojdurg| o1
Sz 68% 06 68901 oL LS - sgg GLtb S0 & So 2 - - LVAR XeL|6
Lo otz zg 6iT'0f 19181 oSz SLti thot bo 0t 26 8 oSt 9t S asnerdwos pue Liojmeig|g
€6 G61 $6 Soz‘tr ot ig oz 0 Sz 6% Sz g1 009 oLS - - {msean pue Sununodav | 4
fo 102 95 060°L Lz ¢ - Sz g Lo 1T ob t 0g 0 SZo - sioupa o
R0 997Y ob'Z9o’t ot g - og $ - 0go - - - suouednsaangls
6g SHE 01 99S‘LE Lg got - So§ 06 4 og gf 144 erog . stassv | b
+6 103 Lz 18069 goche - gl zs £9 otz 16 €2 gg b1 - . Fupeal|€
86 g1t S1 621 L St ez - Sio SLE SS 1 ot b ooz - SIONpaId paINdRg |2
69 882 vz zolil 89 9T 001 g6z go b Sg z1 0z 0 001 - Furnme[d B £B91eNS|1
3 F
s Ajanoy ‘0 M g sinoyeoy, [BURIIIIG  ARIOOSSY  Jjedossy  1adeuey aadeury JO3II Jauyaeg Juawudisse jo adsy
adeadAy 013G JI01UIG

oz udy 1z 03 €102 1ady 2z powrad ay) Joj 1502 WO S1SA|RUY

uonyepinbry ug - paINMIT] JALH U] APIVIN

SJUAWASINGSIP T AI0S3]8) PUR UONBIUNUIAI SIOJRIISIUTWIPY Y] JO sisf[euy 9




iPjo €€

UOUDLISTUIUIPY Ul JJD —PAJIUTT UOUDSIIGDIS
APLVO B PAanu] (DL0fX(0) 3L TUD}J DUUSYI ‘PARIULT S3NAL3S ISUM 2IPAVIRN ‘PRITUNT 24t} JUB] 3PV ‘PAIUTT SIODLIU0D BIPIVO [ ‘PaiuilT SBIpIOL] 4atoiapy

00 0TI 00 0fT oo obb 00 0%5 00 OLg 00 Sgo‘rt 00 g1t ysiprizads -
00 311 00 251 oo obz 00 ozt oo Sob 00 Sgb oo §5S {oua vjosu -
1noy 1ad sajea mno afiey) Jmalnd
| erits 1 [8915L803 | [ &b Ség | | of1 L9 otz {0 58% ¥S-lig Lz 9t z6'g 9 S 1Mog]
00 g8t 00°0L6 oSz - - - oS o 0032 - - saanpasord aansep|zt
- - - - - - - - - - Yiom juaumodde-aig | 11
1€ 69z SE 0zE'SE Crigx - ob 2§ oo b og bL st o - - suorsuad g sasfordury ot
T oge orElo‘gr o1 £9 - SE 6 Sz ot 5t 6 Soz - - LyaRxeL|6
6E €z LE99STE (118 44 oS o §SSL 6z 11 £z z€ log oo 1 9t S asuduwod pue xomeig|g
¥6 102 Sogreet 0019 - Stz Sg g1 09 £ okt - - {Imsean) pue Sanunooay| L
foziT 99 131'6 zo0 £V - og 6 L9 TT ot g Ci oS o - SIONpAIJ |9
80 991 06 290 ot*g - 09§ - 09 0 . - . saonesnsaauy|{ S
9§ 6tz £g 9E6'E z6°66 - So 1 ot g¥ €9 gt of1 zv b - sjassy b
ig toz g6-ggo‘to St-60¢ “ LS oF L9 gzT 99 LT SS b - - BwipeiL (€
¥g Sot S1 11 6°S SE-61 - StZo SLE S5 11 oE1 00 e - SIONPaID PN |2
L0 062 LTGLEL v~z 001 Sot 6b L oLzl oz o 001 - Smuunelg 3 LGoeng]t
k) 3
2181 A[anoy 1500 DULL], sinoy o], [EEIDID3S  21WIV0sSYy  apwdossy  Jofeuepy  aaSeuwiy 10393410 launied 1uawusisse jo yadsy
a8uaoay L01UDG J01U3g

oz judy 1z 01 102 (1ady 23 porzad 91y) 10) §1S02 JUN} JO SISS|PUY

uonyepInbry ul - PAJUITT SIVIAIIG IISEAL I[PIVIIN

SIUAUIDSINGSIP T AI089]8) pUE UOBIdUNUAI SIOJRISIUTHIPY Y] JO SISA[RUY O




ik jo ¥E

uoRDLSIUIUPY W )10 — DALY UoRDSIIGDIS
BIPLVOIN  panunr] (pLofx() 2411 D] DUUSNIRT ‘PONUIYT SIDULIAS ISDM 2P VO ‘PAIUIT L] JUD)J J)PLVIPY ‘PapUiT SPDLIUOD PV [ ‘Pajury sBuipjor LaaJapy

00 0TI 00 0ET oo obb 00 0zTs 00 0Lg 00 Sgo't 00 ogrl ysteroads -
00 ZTIT 00 z5t 00 0¥Z 00 028 oo So¥ 00 Sgt 00 5§56 AoGarjosar -
ey 1ad sajed jno afiey) a2y
[T6E otz ] | 61685 iar]| [ 1418 | o1 gtoll 95 gg1 00 66 LL ot otz ozT i1 =0 1|
St 018 00°9LEY ol - - - o1 $1 - - - sainpazoxd amsop |zt
- - - - - - - - - - Jiow ymaunuiodde-aid| v
6F Stz g £99‘'C Sove - Sy 1 Szz SE L - - - suorsuad i saalojdurg| o
€e LSe So 9gz‘ir 0z L9 - ¢g oz SS ob 0g § - - - LVAR XeL}6
Sg Sbz z6 L6 [ TAL 13 - G169 BI E1 Sz Gt L6z 001 03 L1 asueydwo? pue Aroinieis(g
6E og1 19 £¥g‘g £g 9f - g0 Sz Sog 0% 3 051 - - Ainsean) pue Swiiunodoy| L
Lo 161 61 £g6't g0°9T of o 09 01 ge 11 Stz Sto oo 1 - sI0)1paId| g
80 991 063907 otrg - og & - 09 0 - - - suovedusaauy| 9
L 01t of 2EL01 Sg88 - 00 L ot 11 S1 61 00 6 ot L - 51955V | b
6f zbe £z ggg g go1gt - Sz b1 98 £8 og €1 59 9% 00§ - Zmpeay | €
10Elz So LigE Sz - Slo st g So £ o€ 0 - - S10UpPAI0 pAINIA| B
g obe 6z z28F9 t£igz 00 1 g6 e £ a1 S9 o1 0z 0 - - Sutnueyd g LBaeng| 1
F F
ajea Alanoy LRI sanoy (w10, [eLIB12IIIS  2RIDOSSY  P120ssY Jadeumpy  aafeuwpy 1033331Q Jauped 1udwudisse jo odsy
adelaay J01UIS JOTUG

troz udy iz 01 €107 [dy zg porzad 3y} 10§ $1503 dtur) jo Stsfjruy

uonyepmbry ut - pajrur (PIoJXQ) ITH JUE[J BUUIYIA

STUAWISINGSIP ¢ AI05918) pUE UOEBIdUNAI SIOJRIISTUTWIPY 3} JO SISA[euy 9




it jo S€
HOUDJSHIUPY Ul 0 —papu’y Honusingols
APAVOI F POIULT (PIOXQ} DTE JUD]J DUUSYIPY ‘PaINLT S201043G ]SO SJPLIVIW ‘PaNUY] adlE] JUDL] A|PAVIRN ‘PaIUIT SIODLUOY JPAVIp [ ‘Pt SCUIPIOES L3143 [

00 0%T1 oo 0%g oo obt 00 028 00 048 00 Sgo‘t 00 ORI‘T Jsteivads -
00 Ti1 oo eht 00 obz 00 0TE oo Sob 00 Sob oo 556 A2UD 4|05 -
anoq Jad $2181 1IN0 4R JEILIND

| 8 bEz | [ Sigoter| | ogbar 1 [ o5 0r'9g Go 6C ot zz 1T 11 9g°'z 891 i 1810

- - - - - - - - - - saunpasoud ainso) {1

- - - - - - - - - - s1om yuaunimodde-aig |1t
gE €1z 00 028 0%t - ob 1 - 0z 0 - - - suowsuad B saafojdury| o
£z 6gc orgtity S6 0% - ot g ob of or b Soz - - LVAR XRL|6
vLgot zrrget in t6 Tl . S¢ oS 6T g SL6 [A S oS o 89 1 aoneydwod pue {1oinjeig|g
ghget ogito‘s n - og 9 G5 g 09 O 6F o - - Awnsean pue Jununosoy| L
Sg §S1 oL110' 0S9 of o oz § oS o - ot o - - SIONPAI |9
¥b 291 06 Sz6 olS - ot & - ob o - - - smonedysasuy|§
£ 6gf 00 29T'T gs - S9 0 - 4} 0S¢ 9T - slossy| b
£o oSz 6z 569t gL ot - St £6 e olo oo € - - Forpeal (€
1E Loz S6°SEL cs'e - - Szt - of 0 - - SIONPALI PINIVG | &
6 992 6g 1ir'y f9 &1 oo 1 S6 € g1y Stg oT 0 - - Fuinueld ® 4801151

3 3
ajyed Alanoy 1562 3w J, sanoy je3o . [BLIEI3I00G  JjBID0sSsy  duidessy  aafeumyy  Jodeuwpy 20393.41(] AIUMIEJ juawudisse jo padsy
afeaaay 101Uag I01UIG

troz pady 1z 03 £10z (1dy 62 poriad 31]) 10] S1SCD IWI JO SISA[BUY

uonepInbIT Ul - PRPUTT UOLIRSI[IGEIS I[PIVIN

SIUAUIASINYSIP & A10891) PUE UONBIIUNUWAI SJI0JRISTUTWIPY Y] JO SISA[euy  °9




it jo gt

HOUDLSILIWPY U J1 —paur] uOUDSIGDIS
PUAVIHA 3§ P2UL] (PUOfX()) DL JUD]J DUUSNOW ‘PRI SIULDS DISDM SIPLVO ‘DA 2N JUDLJ BIPLYORY ‘PaIUl] SIODLU0] SJPLYIW [ *Pajit] SEUDIOH L1043

00 DTT 00 o€z oo okt 0o 0TS 00 0Ly oo Sgo‘T 00 OgI‘L sietaads -
00 211 00 TST 00 obz o000zt oo Sob oo Sgf oo 55§ KouaAjosut -
mot] Jad sojea ne afieg) 1M
[ SFoiz [ wWwiob'SL ] [ 66aiz ] [[ort 0% z6 i1 Lg 08 61 TT 66 0% o1 00 1T w101}
- - - - - - - - - - sarnpasord amsop |2t
- - - - - - - - - - y1ow ymounmedde-aig |11
- - - - - - - - - - suotsndd 3 saafodurg| o1
Pt L6z Slgzz'gr 0819 - og b1 oo S¢ St & Sog - - LYARXRL[6
£g Sga LS z¥E'ge 91 66 og o Sy gb tog ot g Lzt oS t 00 g1 soneipdwiod poe {10ymeiS|g
takit o1 €65z aGir - 06 4 0g g alo - - - Limseany pue Sununosayl L
SLgbt SLvsza €S g ot 0 06 L st o - - - - SI0IPar) |9
1€ L1 ot Szga otrg - o9 - 09 0 - oS - suonedusag|s
zt 628 obF 9lo‘t ozt - 0S1 ob € ol1 09t o0t - syassy| b
z1zit Sg 65T'Vv SLbez - 001 SLte - - - - Fuipeay| £
08 648 £6'060'9 Soo - - Szt - 0% g 059 - S10NIPAId PAINING| T
zZT 61¢E to-iGr'g 89 Sz - S6 ¥ g0 4 S92 00 g - oo € Fuinueld 3 Aajeng |t
3 3
a1ed AjEnoy IS0 3T L sanoy 1810 g, [ELIEI3IIFG  IBIDOSSY  IIRIDOSSY Jafeuepy Ja8euely 1013341(] 1aUNB] Juawudissy jo padsy
28vloAy Jo1uag ELIGEN

troz ady 1z 03 102 11dy 52 peraad ayy 30) 91502 su} JO SIS A[RUyY

uorepmbr] ul - pajnury sSuIpjoH JEISN

STUBWASINGSIP T A1089]1€) pUE UOTIBIUNWIAI SIOJBIISTUTUIPY 1} JO SISA[eUY  °9




1o LE
UOYD.LSIUIWPY UL JJ0 —pajnul] Uoyosingnls
FIPLVOW 3 papuaT (paofXQ) a4 Jub]d DUUBN I ‘PRIIUr] SAOUIBS 2ISDA DLV ‘PAIUIT 34 H JUD] IPLVOHT ‘Pl S10DU0D JPAVIM £ ‘panuir] sEuipjoy Ja1oLa

satueduro)) ay uryiim sasuadye Jusunjuiodde 1so0d Jo uoneso[[e 1991100 9] asus 0} $sa001d a1y Sunuawsdun pue Surredalqg
satuedwo)) a1f3 107 suoneotdun pey 1ey fesodsip Auadord yooiqupo) ayl jo s3oadse ay) yum Suljeaq

"3ST019X3 OO[IH 213 JO A[juspuadapul S}ISSE 1Y} JSI[BAT 0] ISOYD 12 SISNOY 3DUBUILJ Y] YILM 108IU0D SUTUIRIUIRY

Arsurydew pue ueld satueduwo) o3 jo [esodstp sy} sansus 03 03[IH Yim Suister]

3[0d pe3] k 3y e} Jou pIp [erdueul] A[2Ind 2Iaym SJSSE JO 10dSal Ul SATUOUI JO UOLIAI[[00 21} Futssardolq

“satueduwo)) 9y 0] NP SIUOUT JO UOLIS[[0D 3] JINSUS 0] [RIOURUL A[DINg YIm JOBIU0D 1en3ay

sjusuraainbax A1onieys ym Suid[dwod pue pajosjord A@renbape st orjofiiod 19sse aInsUa 0] SISY0] DUBINSUT M SUISTET]

S19SSY o

‘surtepo Aanflur jeuosiad jo 10adsal ul sansst adueINSUT YIM SUI{Ra]

‘sasuadxa paje[al a1} Jo JuLIB[MAS A} Suuinsus pue Jutpe) drois-191ut 10§ SUBUNOIOY

‘sioquiawt dnoa8 Suowre sesuadxs Surpen 3y Jo uonedo[[e [enusnbasuod ay) pue urpel) Insus 0] spunj dnois Jo asn 3y} Furdeuey
SUITR[D (ML, JO UOTIUNIY BUISSassy

‘sasuadxa paje[a1 ay3 SuiSeyosip pue satueduio)) JUBA[AI AY] JO SA1IIAIIOR FuIpen) aY) SUIpnPuUo)

AjreorpoLrad asayp Jo Juawked Sutstel pue saotoaut Jatpddns Suiper; a1y uijioucdsy

s3d1a0a1 Surpeny yuounutodde 1sod pue a1d 913 103][00 puE SI0IOBIIUOD [IM UOSIBI] 31} (1M ISISSE 0] [eoueur] A[pangd Surdeduy
PBIUOD 21} SUIMUTIUOI AQ SIONPIIO J0] PIARIYDIR 8q P[IOI SN[RA OU PIPI[IUOI IM JIYM SIORIIU0D JO UOTIRUTULID] ) FurjenjosaN
$19BRNUOD

Sunsixa 1epun suita) Juswided mau aiy) pue ‘901a19s Jo Ajddns Suroguo Jo su11d) 3y a315e 0] sauedwo)) ) JO SI0IOBIIHOD YIIM Fuisier]
Juaunuiodde 1sod Aiddns panunuod 10y sjuswded aduewaopad 3unenodsu

sepnpul sTy], setuedwo)) 3y JO SICJBHSIUTPY Y} SE SN ypm Furpen) SutoSuo Jo suiie) a1} Sunenodsu pue ‘sierddns [[e Sunoejuo)
‘Kuedurod suyp Jo Surpes) panuijuod ay} wodj paallap

an[ea ou aq p[nom a131} Juaredde auresaq 11 210J3q ‘BUUNOJ pepnoul siy], setuedwo)) [[e Jo Suipel) panunuod a3 10j A3a1el]s e Sutwio]

Suipeagy, .
u8aq aaey polad 9Y) Ul YIOoM JO Seare Aoy oy,

potiad 313 10] INO PILLIED .I0M SBAIE JO JANB.LIEN

SIUAWIIS.INYSIP T A108918) PUE UONBIIUNWAI SI0JRIISIUIWPY Y] JO SISA[eUy  'Q




v joge
LONDLSIUNUPY UL JID —Dajiidl’] HORDsSIquIs
APV B PAJIUIIT (PUOSX(D) AN IUD)J DUUSYIJY ‘PATUULT S201013G AISDA AIPLVOIA ‘Paqiiury a1 DI 2)PLYI ‘Al SJID4IU0)) IPLVO [ ‘paniur] SEUIDIOH 4202y

‘sotueduio)

911 JO SIOHPaID [BIIUAIIYALJ O] 2P PUIPIAIP 3Y1 JO [[N] Ut JustAed S1[] PUE SIONPaID [RLUAISJSId 0F PUSPIAIP PApUL)UL JO 300U SUINSS]
vhidy pue

gy oy Surpeordn pue ‘suriog 1dy 939[dwoo 03 ssasojdwa Sunsisse ‘sjorfed o) Sunpayo ‘suoneusisal 1aif} Sutpesss ssafodwa 01 Funtm
sypalo Aeprjoy seaio[dwa pred Apfeam oy 01 QY 2Yl Y3m UOLN]OS B U0 SUIPIdA(]

"S9]I JUSIAYIIP UO juepunpal saadojdwa Sunjew Aj[enjuaas pue ssaooad Uo110das Lduepunpai a1y} ysnoIy) Suron

‘pa1nbai azeym suneau ajepdn IBYLING M “IND0 ADURPUNPAI P[NOYS SJUIWI[ITIUS J13Y} utefdxa 03 saakojdurd yum sguneour SurpjoH

suoisuad pue sosso[dwuy

SI03Ipald 10} SuruoloUnj ST $S300. 1oy} SULINSUD pUE ‘SIOITPaID 0] ansst 10] 1oday ssa1dold [eulq a1 Sunjeiq

“USYBMIPUN Sem ‘uonjepinbry 01 UONBISIUTUPY WoL) satueduro) a1 Jo UOISISAUOD 3|} 0] paje[ad aduel[dwod A10]n1e)s 18y} SuLInsuy

(LVA pue S1D “xe], uonerodio)) suinjal xey jo uoneredaad 2y spqeus o} justiredsp xe} Ino 0} uoneULIOJUT SUIPLACI]

*SUOIN[0SAI SIOJRNSIUIWPY 31 0] santed juead[as sy} Jo [eaordde ay) yerp Furinsuy

'sI0}1pald 03 sulodal A101nyes ay) Sunsst 10) uoneiedald

‘suoljensiupy ay jo asodind a1 10§ sjesodoad Jo s3as om) Butnsst pue Juiygelq !

seTjuIoyINe pue Jensi3yy o) yim siaded srerrdordde 3urpy pue

‘SITEJJE JO SJUDWIYE}S SI03IAITP S Surpnpout satuedwo)) 3y} U0 UOHRULIOJUT [RIIUL SULDI{[0I pUe JUSUWLFeURI PUER S1I03031p 3} Yim Suister]
*S10J1paId 10} Asqom a1y dn Burpag

syusurjutodde a1} Jo UOREIOU [EULIO} FUIAIZ SIOP[OYAYEIS JOYI0 PUE SIOIPIId UMOUY (e 03 SUIILIA

asowerdwod pue A10inels o

SUAUIISINGSTIP g A1033)E)) pUk UONRIUNWIAI SIOJRIISIUTWPY ) JO SISA[BUY  °Q




1k Jo 68

UORDLSIWUUPY UL JID —P3INUrT UOUDSIIQDIS
BIPIVORY 3 PN (PAOfXQ) BN JUD]J DUUBYOI ‘PaIUIT SANMIBT 3ISDA JPIVIM ‘PAIUNT 2 JUD]J S]PAVOR PNUT SIPDLIUC) IPAVOR [ ‘PARUNT SOUIPIOL J31042)y

ot o't Lo TSt ri'glo‘€ 96'02g S €ogt 9t 65¢02 polaad 3y o} fEI0 ],
(020002
1,082 6g 122 00 SEbz 00 LT1 z€ 095z €' 105S 1940) ot 19d 3ousd 08 10 z
(00000°z 03 dn) aprw 1ad douad
4930 WInUIXeul 1V - ageati
Butddoo ynq
s
€6 2tV o€ ofo'r go Gzb 1 69 Er 61t 68 ¢gc‘T 1otio pue HSGE.Q 03 STE[TIOTD [
10J padaeyo Ajuo ‘pardoa yaays
19d acuad §1v ~ ButAdoooloyg
1500 1@
LP 9lE gt o9z 90 818 zg obe 60 teg tg P LG paidieyasl aie z A108318) Jopun I
Sui[e] 10U S1UDWASINGSIP [V
(3) ( 3 (3 (3 (N
Lorjod} Arodae)
payal] (paoyx0) SIDMAIIS pauuwry Py
s1aBIIUG)
sSurpjoH AJIH JuBld 215eMm uonjesiIqeis | Iy jueld OIS
BETRNEY T BUUIDNOW APAVOIN APAVIIN IIPIVIIN IPIVON £

- 5mo[[o} se yudwugisse 24} 0} paSIeyd aIe SJUIWISINGSIJ 9Sed Y] 0] PIBIey2al aq 03 sasuadxs parmom Apadoid jje 10y smofje Aoijed sasuadxs s, w1y InQ

(rroz (udy g 01 €10z idy 6z portad a) uo Sunodal a1e am Yaym 10 ‘uonesifiqers Surpnipxa) vrog [udy gz 01 €103 [udy @z wol) pouad oyt
u1 sarueduro)) 5} JO YoBS UT PALINOUT S350 9] [Im Jay1ase] ‘sesuadxa o Jo satre8a)ed Juatayip ay) Suidieyd toy Lorjod pasosdde ay) smoys moaq a[qel Ay,

SIUAWIAISINGSI(]

SHRUWRISINSIP T A1053)8) puk UOIRIIUNUIAI SIOJRIISIUTUIPY 3] JO SISA[euy  °9




¥ joob

UOyDgSIUIUpYy W o —panuiy Eoﬂdmﬁgﬁuﬁm‘
FPAVIN B PRIty (profiQ) 4L JUD)d DUUINOW ‘PIULT SIS 2ISOM IJPLVIIN ‘Papual] audi}] JuD|J APV ‘PaInUTT SJODJUOD APIVI £ ‘paIut] sOpof] Jaraapy

UOQESI[I(E}S PUE

asTMIadXa | BUURN N ‘SIVIAIDG IISBM
§1500 Aonod souBInsuf pue a3pajmoiny Ansnpuy QIY 1ury] ‘S10BNUOD) wewadeuey qsn I'IC SI9Y0Iq UBINSU]
Jmd 01
OMd Y1im SIIBI PPeNUO) | ISPIacId 301AIAS aPIM-LLITY satuedwo) [V UIBIUNOY UOI] afeI101s JUBLIMIO
BUUINIA
asnIadxa PUE SIIAIIG ISEM paywiry suonnjog S311S JORNUOD pUR
89] paxig pue agpapmotn] Ansnpufy ‘a1 ue]d ‘spoenuo) U0INPOIJ $1985Y UOLIEDIWN Surpen uiewr — AJLINJ3S 135Sy
BUUNI
suonesieal asnIadxa PUE SITAIIS ISBAY
Jo 9 snyd 233 paxig pue agpajmouy Arjsupuy QIIH e[ $19enU0) panmr jerueul] Aang sjuade A19A0091 1G3(]
UONESI[IqRIS puE
SUOBSI[RAI asritadxa | eUUSYOR ‘SIOIAIRG IS
Jo 9% snd 29) paxig pue 38papmouy Ansnpup ‘aIlH Jue]d ‘senue) paury adorng 0ot s1anfea pue sjuade pPuey)
Aaadord yoorquja) aq)
asntadxa | £uadoid yooiquiod sy O PloYda1y ptre ployasea] ayl
39 paxig pue 33pajmoIn| Ansnpuj | Jo JUBUI) Y} B ‘SI0RNUO) dT1 suowmwAg prespr | Jo uonjenjea — sjuade Auadord
ssnladxa SITEJJE JO SJUaUIAIE]S a1
99] paxty pue a8pamotny Argsnpuj satuedwo) [[v dT1smopRqg | 3o uoneredaid — Aouejunoady
astyIadxa aunurodde Jo Aypifea pue
SISB( 1500 SwIL], pue 23pa[mowy Ansnpuj satuedwo) [[v dTISIdLER] | MDA A1LINJAS — J0IApe [B3o]
astlIadxa
SISEq 1500 2UIL], pue a3pajmouy Ansnpuj sotwedwo)) [[v dT1 synusooys yusunymodde a1 sotape [B30]
$33] Jo siseq pa109as uoseay | satuedwoed Jurdeduy | uonestuvdao [/ uLiny yo sweN Pap1aoad IIALDS

poliad ay} ul paronasul SULLY [2uolssajord 1910 pue [B33] Jo Alewiumsg

SITUPWASINJSIP Z AI0S31e) PUE UOBIIUNWAL SIOJRISTUTIUPY 3] JO SISA[eUy  °9




<. Approval of the pre-Administration costs

The following costs, which were 1incurred prior to our appointment but with a view to the Compamnes
entering Administration, were approved for payment on 1 July 2013 at the initial meeting of creditors
of Contracts and further resclutions on the other Companies, the cost has been apportioned between
the Companies relative to their asset bases

Unpaid amount Paid amount

(E) €3

Fees charged by the Adminmstrators nil 21,503 00

(see Note 1)

Disbursements mcurred by the 2,883 22 nil
Administrators

Total 2 883.22 21,503.00

Pre appointment office holder's

fees

Amount paid
(£)
Contracts 11937 35
Plant Hire 3495 93
Waste Services 477 43
McKenna 3506.53
Stabilisation 2085 76

Total ] 21,503 00

Note 1

Please refer to the following breakdown of the pre appomntment fees incurred by us 1n order to put the

Companies into Admimistration

Name Hours Rate Total (£)

Partner 130 540 7,020 00
Director 20 450 900 00
Senior Manager 220 395 8,690 00
Senlor Associate 210 233 4,893 00
TOTAL 58.0 21,503.00

Mercier Holdings Limtted, J McArdle Contracts Limited, McArdle Plant Hire Linuted, McArdle Waste Seruices Lunited,
McKenna Plant Hire (Oxford) Linmted & McArdle Stabthisation Lumited— all in Administration

410f 41




